manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while
optimising the return.

As per year-end 2018, the Group uses no derivatives to manage market risks. All
such potential transactions would be carried out within treasury policy guidelines.

 2018Sif Annual Report

91

Interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as
reported to management of the Group is as follows:

AMOUNTS IN EUR '000 2018 2017

Variabele rate instruments
Total loans and borrowings 30,882 25,984
Balance covered by interest rate swaps - -
Balance at 31 December 30,882 25,984

The Group has performed a cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate
instruments. A reasonable possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss before tax by the
amounts shown below. A sensitivity analyses on equity has not been prepared since
the impact on equity will be equal to the increase (decrease) on the sensitivity
analysis of profit or loss before tax (excluding tax effect).This analysis assumes that
all other variables remain constant.

AMOUNTS IN EUR '000

50 basis points

increase

50 basis points

decrease

31 december 2018
Variable rate instruments 158 (158)
Interest rate swaps - -
Net impact 158 (158)

31 december 2017
Variable rate instruments 133 (133)
Interest rate swaps - -
Net impact 133 (133)

Currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch
between the currencies in which sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated
and the respective functional currencies of Group companies. The functional
currency of Group companies is the Euro. The currency in which transactions are
primarily denominated is also the Euro. The currency risk is limited since the Group
almost fully conducts its sales, purchases and borrowings in its functional currency
and closes hedge contracts at the time of entering into contracts in foreign
currencies.

Employee benefits26